Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited 05494790
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, 3252 of 2010
Companies Court
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)

name(s) and
address(es) of
admimistrator(s)

Daniel R W Smith

30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

Grant Thornton UK LLP

David J Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

|joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

{b} Insert date (b) 7 March 2014

(b) 6 September 2014

Signed

Dated

Joint Administrator (_X_J\_~"

15 September 2014

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information n the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

|

A 16/09/2014 #208

COMPANIES HOUSE

Daniel R W Smith
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

London
EC2P 2YU

020 7184 4300
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




° Grant Thornton

Our Ref DRS/PAM/KLM/EZF/L00168B/
To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisstion

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0}161 953 6900
F +44 (0}§61 953 6405
www grant thornlon o uk

15 September 2014

Dear Sirs

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited, Churchill Court Propco Limited,
Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited, Loyds Propco Holdco Limited, Crown
Albany Care Limited, Chiltern Care Holdings Limited, Loyds Propco
No. 1 Limited, Loyds Propco No. 2 Limited,

Loyds Careco UK Limited

All in Administration (together "the Group™)

in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court: Cases
3238, 3246, 3252, 3251, 3243, 3247, 3242, 3249 & 3237 of 2010

1 Introduction

11 Following my appomtment as joint administrator of the Group with David Dunckley by the
secunity trustee, The Royal Bank of Scotland ple (RBS), acting on behalf of the Senior
Lenders on 19 Apnl 2010, I now report on the progress of the administrations to
6 September 2014 and attach

* Appendix A, statutory information 1n respect of the Group compantes

e Appendix B, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our recetpts and payments for the
peniod from 7 Match 2014 to 6 September 2014 and also for the whole admunistranion to
date

» Appendix C, supporting information 1n respect of our analysts of time costs

» Appendix D, an analysis of our tme costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nights to
request additional informanon from the administrator (Rule 2 48A)

» Appendix F, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the adminstrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

12 Please note that we are both authorised by The Insolvency Pracutioners Association to act as
insolvency pracutioners

13 Inaccordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartered Azcountants

Mernber Brm wittwn Granl Thomiton internatonal Lid

Grand Thornton UK LLP 1s = kmided labiBly parinershap registered in England end Wales: No OCI07742 Regestered office Grant Thorndon Housa  Medlon Seet, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
A st of mambers s avallable brom our regustared office

Grant Thormton UK LLP ts authonsed and reguiaiad by the Financial Services Authonty or nvestment busness.

Auummw&mwnwﬂ -] p 6 and of thes ahorisng bodses may be nspeciad al the above address




14

22

23

24

25

206

27

For a full understanding of this matter, this progress report should be read in conjunction
with our proposals dated 7 June 2010 and our eight previous progress reports to the creditors
dated 12 November 2010, 17 May 2011, 20 October 2011, 3 Apni 2012, 3 October 2012,

4 Apnil 2013, 16 October 2013 and 4 Apnl 2014

Progress report
The parent company of the Group 1s Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited, which has the
following subsidiary companies {esther directly or indirectly)

Churchill Court Propco Lumited
Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
Loyds Propco Holdeco Limited
Crown Albany Care Limited
Chiltern Care Holdings Limited
Loyds Propco No 1 Limited
Loyds Propco No 2 Limited
Loyds Careco UK Lumited

At the date of our appointment, the Group held a freehold property portfolio  Since our
appointment, three homes have been sold leaving a current portfolio of 61 homes which are
leased to third party operators

To facilitate the sale of the portfolio the properties were transferred to newly formed
subsidiary compantes immediately following our appomtment These subsidiary companies
are subject to inter-company tnterest bearing loan arrangements in respect of the
consideration for the transferred properties

The Joint Administrators have continued to collect rents due from the properties within the
subsidiary compantes To date, ¢ £45 milhon has been collected although note that this
doesn't appear as a realisation in the receipts and payments accounts mcluded 1n Appendix A
It 1s a realisation of the newly formed subsidiaries (which are not mn administration) who then
transfer it to the companies n admuustrauon via interest payments and loan repayments

Following our appomtment i 2010, we commenced a markeung penod durning which 2
number of interested parties were 1dentified for the Group's assets

However, at that ume, 51 homes were leased to Southern Cross Cate Homes plc (SCG)
Duning this mnital marketing process 1n 2010, 1t became clear that the financial situation of
SCG was critical, resultung 1n matenal uncertainty as to their ability to continue trading

As a result of this uncertainty, none of the interested parties were prepared to proceed with a
purchase at a value that we considered acceptable |




28

29

210

32

33

34

35

42

52

As documented 1n my previous progress reports, the financial position of SCG worsened to
such an extent that they embarked on a solvent wind-down of their business As part of this
procedure all care homes were returned to landlords

Accordingly, [ arranged for Four Seasons to take over the operation of the SCG homes from
1 November 2011 Four Seasons are now the tenant i all but 2 of the homes

For the former SCG homes transittoned to Four Seasons, we have agreed a rent level which
15 linked to the performance of the homes for the first five years of the agreement At the
end of the fifth year (being December 2016), we have the option of fixing the rent at a certain
level, the formula for which has been agreed

Recent & Future Strategy

Durning the second quarter of 2013, we discussed the strategy for the portfolio with the Sentor
Lenders Following these discussions, we commenced a marketing process to ivestigate the
appetite of purchasers for the portfolio

Durning this process, we have approached a number of parties whom we constdered may be
interested in purchasmg the portfolio

A number of offers were recerved following this process however after discussions with the
Senor Lenders, no offer was accepted and we discontinued the marketing process

Since the start of 2014, all of the Senior Lenders who held the debt due from the companies
1tn admumstration have sold their debt to other finaneial mstitutions  The lending syndicate
now comprises ten lenders of records

We have discussed the strategy to be pursued with the current Sentor Lenders however, at
this stage, the Sentor Lenders have not concluded on the strategy that they wish to adopt

We are aware that discusstons between the lenders are conunuing, untl the outcome of these
discussions are known 1t 1s comment on the likely future strategy for the admunistrations

Funding of the Administrations
At the tme of the appointments, the Sentor Lenders executed a funding agreement to meet
the costs of the administrations These funds were to retmbursed from asset realisations

Following the sale of the original Sentor Lenders’ debt detailed in paragraph 3 4, the method
of funding was reviewed following which the incoming lenders have provided a commitment
to provide the funding required by the Admunistrations on an on-going basts

Assets and Liabilities
As previously detailed, the directors were requested to prepare a Statement of Affaus for the
compantes within the Group which were 1n admunistration, but have not done so

At the tine of our appointment the Group's principal asset was its mnvestments 1n Freehold
properties, which are the subject of fixed charges m favour of the Group's Lenders




53

54

55

56

57

58

59

510

511

512

Floating charge realisations to date total £7,409 being £5,769 cash at bank, £1,588 msurance
refund and interest of {43 No floaung charge reakisatons arose in the peniod

On present nformation 1t 1s unlikely that there wili be any further floating charge realisations
and accordingly 1t 1s unlikely that there will be a distribution to the unsecured creditors 1n
accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Other assets noted in the companies' balance sheets

Accounts have been ptepared to the date of the appoimntments and these identify that the sum
due to Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 1n respect of the inter-company debtors at the i
time of appointment was £193m Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited has also nvested 1n

the subsidiary companies via 1ts shareholdings The book value of the shares was £5 2m

These sums primarily represent the funds transferred to the property owning companies to
fund the property acqusitons The realisations of the inter-company debt 1s dependent upon
the realisauons of the freehold property held by the property owning companies

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

RBS act as security trustee for the secured group of Lenders and hold valid fixed and floating
chatges dated 29 September 2005 The security 1s cross-collateralised over the assets of all of
the companies within the Group The total exposure at the ume of appomtment was

£192 4m, split into vanous tranches

As disclosed in the receipts and payments accounts at Appendix B, ¢ £39 1 mullion has been |
distributed to date to the Semior Lenders 1 payment of capital and interest  Of thus,
£2 9 million has been distributed since our last report |

Preferential Creditors
There were no known preferental creditors as at the date of the appointments

Unsecured Creditors
The principal unsecured lhabihites, at the date of the appointments, as shown in the Group's |
accounts were as follows

Arazim Investments Limited £14 6m

Braxton Holdings Limited £258m

Owing to the level of indebtedness of the Group to the Secured Lenders, there will be
msufficient funds to enable a distribution to be patd to the unsecured creditors

In additon, due o there being no sigmficant floating charge assets, there will be no
prescribed part of floaung charge assets to be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors
under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986




62

63

64

65

60

72

73

74

75

706

Extension of the administrations

Pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(b) of schedule B1, an mitial request was made to the Secured
Lender for a 6 month extension of my term of office as administrator of the Group This was
agreed by the Lenders giving a revised date of automauc termination of 18 October 2011

A further extension of 24 months was then granted by the Court, giving a revised date for
automatic termination of 18 October 2013

A further extension of 12 months was then granted by the Court last year, giving a revised
date for automatic termination of 18 October 2014

As detailed 1n section 3 of thus report, the Group's assets are yet to be realised in full
Accordingly, the joint adminustrators are making an applcation to the Court to extend the
adminmistrattons for a further six month period

The primary reason for requesting the extensions of the ttme limit 1s to grant sufficient ime
for the realisagon of the Group's assets

If granted, the application for the extenstons will give a revised automatic terminanon date of
18 Aprl 2015

Joint administrators’' remuneration and expenses

As previously advised, where a meeting of creditors has not been convened and a creditors
committee has not been formed, the approval of our remuneration will be provided by the
Sentor Lenders Our fees for acung as joint admiunistrators have been fixed by reference to
time costs mcutred by the admintstrators and thetr staff in attending to matters arsing mn the
admumstration

Guven the close interaction between all of the entittes over which we have been appomnted, we
have agreed with the Secured Lenders that our fees will be considered on a Group basis We
have therefore reported on a consolidated basis for the purpose of this report

Total consolidated time costs for these administrations as a whole are £2,943,998 which
represents 7,391 hours at an average hourly rate of £398 33 Of this amount, £1,935,747 has
been billed and paid with the authonty of the Secured Creditors  The remamng £999,251 of
ttme costs remain unpaid

Given the mechanics of the funding agreement that we have with the Secured Lenders, the
level of payments n our receipts and payments accounts in Appendix B does not fully reflect
the full amount of the fees paid as there 1s a lag as costs are only recognised 1n our receipts
and payments account when reclaimed by Secured Lenders as Enforcement Costs

A summary of our ume costs for the six month penod and for the admnistranons to date are
included at Appendix C together with background informauon in respect of our time costs

Further background informaton tegarding the fees of adminmistrators can be found at
www insolvency-practitoners org uk (navigate via Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors




17

78

Guudes to Fees') Alternauvely, we will supply this information by post on request Time 15
charged mn 6 munute units

In addinon to the above Grant Thornton UK LLP Corporate Finance was paid £300,000 1n
2010 for the work carried out during the marketing process at that tme A further £300,060
was patd to Grant Thotnton UK LLP Corporate Finance in 2013 for the work that they
carried out in that year

These costs are 1n addition to our tmecosts detatled 1n Section 7 3 and have been authorised
by the Senior Lenders

Contact details
Please contact Jon Deverick (jon n deverick{@uk gt com or 0207 728 2499) 1f you have any

quertes 1n respect of the above

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Group

v&

Dantel Stmath
Joint Administrator

Enc

[ he affarrs, business and property of the Group arc being managed by Damel Smith and David Dunckley,
appomnted as jomnt admistrators on 19 Apnl 2010 and 3 February 2011 respeenvely




Appendix A

Statutory Information

CﬂmdU .__u
IpUTOH B3(] d
quUnWr_UUMm 1—
33 {waumy ]

anfea EAwou =0 00610+
e savys Ganpao o006 10t

33puLoH uac] &
FASYIFY T
a3 ivaunpy

1 ¥ e aseys Gewpso |

ursT) L
33prEloH U3 d
.—uﬁ-vﬁr._uu.z. \H

s lamnpy (]

17 1w areys uapio 10000t

uese) |
RPUIIOH 13(T J
IANTYPIAY 1
simmpy |

091 1e a1wis wanpao go|

10131 ]

revded aregs panss|

pawusT PIRLET panun osploy oadoag spiof|  panun wamny u noas splo 13pjogareys
N sswop] Fusanpy splol 1) sawop Fesinp spioT)
1Re dE 03 vopuoT NAc deD vopuo] AAL dT0d AT dT0d
aoyyo punnda,
‘srenbg bmgsw§ ¢ ‘uebg Ungang of]  uopuoT ‘umbg Ungang g uopuo ‘asenbg {mqaz (g WIS P o
HIOT JQU210N €T SO0T YUEW +2 0oz erugay gt 9661 RQWAR ¢T uonwodiodm jo e
BGEY6TEO GLOEDHE0, LTTTLELD ceLeiet 1aqumu puasiday
3 0DAE Lo o op oxdeug spio wan A 1 op] osdosy spho: Py Auedw

P TN D SpAOT( pINENTZ ON d | penEnY 1 ON d 1 stmpjoR] areny WA oD

ume? |, weey BTy | wrser) || uese) |

3IpuEoH WQJ d PO U d RpEIoH ua(] 4 RPUTOH W d RPqIOH W d

IRENSYIIY T SERSY i Sl N IRERAPA T JARANY1Y )
391§ waunpy || 13 munpy [| 3o wauny (| 2974wy | sapd sauny || 101331 (]
091 F 1 areys Umnpio g9 10000+ [ v areg wwspio [O0CC] 1F ve wwys fenpao | 1§ 3¢ a1 Genpao | reudes areqs panss|

e mys Areutpso (000t i
way u nos) splo L 0295 io pana par DT UOINES 3 are
i o 1831
PRIUAT WM D spho] paruny 3 Dpie | sy swop sanpg spio] 5] sswof msn g spro PRIURT VO] IpIogareys
TAC 4TI Vopuo AL de D vopuo] NAZ 204 MAZ dTOd RRYA e anjo paainsa

‘aarnhg ungsag gf ‘arembg bngsw 3 ¢ wopuo | 'uebg Ungang o]  vopuoT ‘aembg Lngem.g o¢ vopuoT ‘wmby Gngswg of 4
BG6L PGORQ €T coug benuqa g 500z %[ 67 o0z (udy 1o HOOT 29QU2LON €7 uonwodiosut jo e
086HEIE0] GBETLECO 06Lt6tE0 £Hi91+<0 BLl0€CCO 1aquno puanday

pammy [t | Py

A ad A

PRy 2wy Aueqly maoasy| payranty oaproy osdesg splon waymy waos spho o3desg smop ryamun| N sowory Furng sphory Aucdwon




Appendix B
Form 2.24B - Loyds

Nursing Homes UK Limited

Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B{CH)
The insolvency Act 1985
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Comparny Company number
Loyds NurEng Homes UK Limited 05550179
n the Cotrt cace nuraber
HIZH Cowrt ot Aty Charcery Division, 1218 oT210
Compenies Court
il asse of caat)
1) brnt AY We (»)
) o Oariel A W 2t Opas J Duncricy
ittt } o Grar: Thomion UK LLP Grard Thomacen UK LLP
abrmttreoiy] 30 Finzbury Dauare 38 Fin=bury qusre
Lonogon London
ECZP 2TV EC2P 2YU
joint adm NS Uutons af e above COMEANY SINCH & DOCTe33 FEDC o the perod
From To
) Vnefl datn i) T March 2014 &} Sepember 2014
Zigred
Jokrd A
onted 15 Sepemoey S04
Contaot Detalis

You o not have to ghve &0y contact
formation n (he box opposte bud &
you do, It wil help Companies House to
COftact wou f Brere 13 B GuETy on Che
fam

The Contact INMHHT2ZON Cubt Yot gve
ufd be vizble to searchers of the

pbi eecord

Daniel R W 2t
Grart Thomdan UK LLP
30 Finzhury Jauste
Londan
ECZP 2YUL
C20 7184 £300
DX Ny=ber DX Eecrange

Companics Howoe receit gaee parcode

When you have coespileted amd Signed i form piease tend o e
Aegurat of CoMpanies X
Compazies House Crown Way CardiiCFt4 3UZ DX 32860 Cardl??




Appendix B
Joint Administrators® Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Lovyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

Period from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Loyds Propco No 1 Limited 2,245,972 09 22,216,054 79
Lean - Loyds Propco No 2 Limited 189,328 83 1,805,414 38
Loan - Churchill Court Propco Limited 19,948 51 373,228 33
Lean - Loyds Crown Chiltern Linited 51,83232 954,734 39
Interest - Loyds Propco No 1 Limited 1,517,680 26 13,309,493 62
Interest - Loyds Propco No 2 Limited 136,143 96 1,163,154 86
Interest - Churchill Court Propco Limited 24,779 16 25841509
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limuted 39,332 08 470,307 69
Insurance refund - 1,588 02
Cash at Bank - 5,769 09
Bank Interest 234 4272
4,225,019 55 40,558,202 97
PAYMENTS
Jomnt Admmistrators' Fees - 47,424 08
Legal Fees 39,352 00 82,027 79
Law Debenture - 4,466 67
Statutory Advertising - 50 71
Professiwonal Fees - 3,83333
Irrecoverable VAT 7,870 74 25,604 18
Bank fees - 502 00
Caputal - Semor Lenders 1,042,941 26 21,869,790 99
Capntal - Hedge Counter Party 106,059 46 2,004,831 50
Interest - Senior Lenders 1,409,562 78 14,119,226 93
Interest - Hedge Counter Party 308,372 68 1,082,144 32
2,914,158 92 39,239,942 51
Balance 1n hand 1,310,860.63 1,318,260.46




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Churchill Court Propco Limited

Rale 2.47 Form 2 24B{CH)
The nsolvenicy Act 1088
Administrator's progress report
Wpme of Compary COaBANny M=2Der
Churetall Coort Propcn Limited 05416743
nihe Coartcace number
HGh Count of zixe, Charkery Division, 1346 of J010
Compznies Court
[l canre of oy
{x) vt s we (3}
smmaia) wed Danici AW 2mim Dsawa J Dunckiey
wtiirennt ) o Grant Themton UK LLP Grart Thorton UR LLP
acrmirmiratoriz) X Finstery Bouare 30 Finzinery Sqapre
Landon Londan
EC2F 2vU ECZP 2vu
ot admnSrElon of e above COMEIN7 AR 3 pOgress report oy the PEnoo
From Ta
o bmert i & T Maceh 2014 () 6 Jeptember 2014
Jigren
et Adricirasor
Ooxted A5 Sepemder 2094
Contaot Datais

You do not tawe ta ghve 3ny camact

I the bax bt £
i do, 11wl ety Compamies Houze to
comtact you o there 15 8 gueTy on the
form
The pomtecd thftrmation Tt you Give
ull B2 vizhie 1D sparThers ol the
putie record

Cniel R W e
Grxm Thamasn UK LLP

30 Fimchury 2guEe
Londan
EC2F YU
£ 7184 L300
DX Nuz=der DX Exctonge

Comprties Homse reCedt ot barmods

When you ke coaplees A SIONEd OB forn pleate tend Nin The
Reg=irar of Compar:es =2 -
Compantes Hotse, Crows Way Cxulll CFis SUZ DX 33860 Cardt®r




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Churchill Court Propco Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 5 Linuted
Interest - Bruchmen No 5 Limited

PAYMENTS

Jont Administrators’ Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising

Professional Fees

Bordereaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Linuted
Interest - Loyds Nursmg Homes UK Limted

Balance 1n hand

Period from Period from
07/03/14 t0 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
£ £

19,948 51 495,874 06
24,779 16 25841509
44,727 66 754,289 14

- 44,077 47

- 51,270 97

- 4,466 67

- 11317

- 90 71

- 3,83333

- 533

- 18,788 08

19,948 51 373,228 33
24,779 16 258,415 09
44,727 66 754,289 14




Appendix B
Form 2.24B — Loyds

Crown Chiltern Limited

Rute 2 47 Form 2.24B{CH)
The tnsolvency Act 1988
Admtnistrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company member
Loyas Crown Coupem Linted 5454790
nie Courtcase nraber
High Couwrt of Justice, Charncery Civizion 3252 of 2010
Companies Cosrt
Al reom of eear)
i) et ka1 Wie (a)
Sttt} mad Caniel A W Smitn Danu J Dunckiey
simatm) & Gram Thormion UK LLP Grarst Trsareson UK LLP
L] 30 Finsbury Couane 30 Finzbury Jqamre
Longon Londan
ECIP ZYU EC® Yy
ot actmintstratons of e ADOVE COMJANY SIESCE & OOORe2S recon for the penod
From Ta
) st aata (D] 7 March 2514 () & Jepirmber 2014
2igned
doimt Agmyrsirator
Dated 15 eptem ber 2014
Cortact Oetans.

You 0o not kare t ghve any contact
in e Doy e bat 0

you do, it wil hetd Companies Hruse 1o

forml you £ there 13 3 geTy on the

form

The tondact mformazon That you gve

iy be vichie I cepreners o the

putic recor)

OanielR' W 2=t
Grant Thomon UK LLP

30 Finctay Square
Lorsdan
EC2P YL
C20 7384 43CC
OX Mzmber DX Exctonge

Companies Hocse receipt exe barcode

Whe ytl Rave completes and signed s form pease tend i e
Regisar of Companies at-
Compantes Houss Crown Way Cardiff CFi4 IUZ DX 32860 CarIT




Appendix B
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

Period from Period from
07/03/14 t0 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
RECHPTS £ £
Loan - Crown Albany Care Limited 51,83232 664,543 33
Loan - Chiltern Care Holdings Limuited - 375,355135
Interest - Crown Albany Care Limited 39,332 08 433,53900
Interest - Chiltern Care Holdings Limited - 36,768 68
91,164 41 1,510,206 36
PAYMENTS
Joint Administrators’ Fees - 21,079 60
Legal Fees - 42,67579
Law Debenture - 4,466 67
Statutory Advertising - 90N
Professional Fees - 383333
Irecoverable VAT - 13,018 18
Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 51,832 32 954,734 40
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 39,332 08 470,307 69
91,164 41 1,510,206 36

Balance in hand




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds Propco Holdco Limited

Rute 2 47 Form 2248{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1838
Administrator’s progress report
Name aof Compery Comgpany number
Loyds Propco Holkdco Limieo 05372389
nme Courtcaze number
High Court of Juztice, Chancery Division, 2261 of 2010
Companes Cowt
T ek of SOAIT)
1) traa] Ratt Wwe ()
e} e Daniel R W Gmith David J Cunckiey
) o Gratt Thoten UK LLP Grarg Thorraon UK LLP
adratratoria) 30 Finztxry Square 10 Finztury Igeme
Lorsor Lendon
ECIP 2YU ECZP YU
jotnt adminzratnes of the above company aftach a progress repoet for e pefiod
From To
) remt datn {B) 7 March 2014 ©) 6 Septrmibet Did
aigned
Joint At strator
Cated 15 Segtem ber 2014
Condact Detaks

You do nat have t §ive shy Contwt

In me bax butg
¥ €0, @ wil help Compasies Mause D
mrgacd you f Mere i= 8 guery ON the
fars
The comtact informaton tst you give
wil be vizble o seertners of the
bl record

Daniel R 2=
Gramt Thomton UK LLP

10 Finzhury 3qupte
London
EC2P YU
C30 7184 4305
DX Nuraber DX Excrange

Campanes HIuZe receqs CXe Sonode

What: you have compietea and Signed S35 form  ptease wend i to &
Regisar of Companies at-
companist Houpse Crown Way Carali CFi4 SUZ DX 33860 Carsiily




Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Propco Holdeo Limited
(In Admimstration)

Jomnt Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 Apnl 2010 to 06 September 2014

Period from
07/03/14 10 06/09/14

RECHIPTS £

Pertod from
19/04/10 to 06/09/14

£

PAYMENTS

Balance 1n hand -




Appendix B
Form 2.24B - Crown

Albany Care Limited

You oo Nt Eyse th GIVE ARy Contact
tn e bay [ -8
yoo do, it wil help Companies Hause ko
contac you If (eve 13 o gty on the
farm
Tre contacl informason ot you gve
=) be vizhie ta ceartniers of the
eubx recad

Rute 2 47 Form 2 24B{CH)
The nsolvency Act 1085
Administrator's progress report
MNarre of Compasy Coczany ruder
Croan Albeny Care Limited 01654900
n e Court case nanber
Hioh Cournt of Justce, Chancery Division, 243 612010
Cormpanies Cowurt
Ll nars of AN
[EL i T We la)
tnatsl wd Oantel R W 2mith Davd J Ouncey
atSwnim) of Grant Thomion UK LLP Grarst TRONTEEN UK LLF
pymastrarata t 30 Finzoary Ogimre 10 Finsinay Saste
Lanten Longtn
EC2P 2YUL EC2P 2vV
ot pdmintitrators of the above COMBany aitach & progress report for ihe peniod
From To
&4 nsart caln {b) 7 March 2014 ©)6 Zegtember 2014
2ignea
Joirt Agniriatratay
Datea 1S Jemtember 2014
Caontact Getane.

Oanjel R W 3=
Grant Tharsn UK LLF

30 Finzbury Sguare
Lanasan
EC2ZP IYU
020 7184 L300
OX Nu=mber DX Exeate

Campanies Howse receint cate tarcode

Wren you have coopleteo and Signed it form, preace tend It o S
Reghifar of Companics at-
Compantes Housa, Crown Way, Cartiff CFi4 SUZ DX 33860 Cardly




Appendix B
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Crown Albany Care Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

Period from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Bruchmen No 6 Limited 51,832 32 795,553 97
Interest - Bruchmen No 6 Limited 39,332 08 433,539 00
91,164 41 1,229,092 97
PAYMENTS
Jomt Admmistrators’ Fees - 44,742 05
Legal Fees - 57,550 69
Law Debenture - 4,466 67
Data Room Costs - 21004
Statutory Advertising - 9071
Professtonal Fees - 3,83333
Bordereaux - 989
Irecoverable VAT - 20,107 26
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltem Limuted 51,83232 664,543 33
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltemn Limuted 39,332 08 433,539 00
91,164 41 1,229,092 97

Balance in hand -




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Chiltern Care Holdings Limited

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1838
Administrator's progress report
Name of Comgpary Ceepany memther
Cnitem Care Holsings UK Linines 03295752
inthe Court case nanber
High Court of Justxe, Charcery DivEln 247 of 2010
Ceampanies Court
ol nene of coU)
{m) brmae) 21 We (s}
wmrais} e Caniel R W Cmith David J Dunckey
adrvmim| of Grant Thomion UK LLP Gaact Thamaon UK LLP
e wars | 30 Finsbery Souare I0 thzhury Sanime
London Londan
EC2F 2TV ECZF IYU
|oint agmintsoators of the sbove comozany attach a orogress report for the period
Fram Te
£ Inaert daln (k) 7 March 2018 D)6 2epirmder 2014
Sigred
Joirt Asmristryior
Onted 353 ber 2014
Contact Detals

You ¢o not have ta give any contack
e =34
Your o, It wiil heip Compariies Hoose o
£XMEC! you T (ere |3 2 greTy on the
farm
Trhe EONtArt infermeson tat Fou ghve
»il be vizhble to sesrchers of the
eublic record

Daniel R W 3ot

G Thomhn UK LLP
30 Finstiuory 2 quare
Lorssan
ECIP 2YU
020 7184 £3CC
OX Murber DX Exchange

COMpEES HOtGE FECept e Ermode

Wren pou kyee compivied and somed B form, peae tend Hio e
Regsrar of Companies ot
Cpmpanies Homea, Crown Wy Cadifl CFi4 3UZ DX 33660 Camitht




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Chiltem Care Holdings Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 7 Limsted
Interest - Bruchmen No 7 Limited

Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14

£

Period from
19/04/10 to 06/09/14

£

375,35535
36,768 68

412,124 03

PAYMENTS

Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited

375,355 35
36,768 68

412,124 03

Balance in hand




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds

Propco No.2 Limited

Rule 2 47 Form 2.248{CH)
The insolvency Act 1985
Administrator's progress report
Name of Compery Company member
Loyds Propee Np. 2 LimEed 05403019
nthe Courtcase namber
HEh Coun of ke Chareory Otvision, 124% of 2040
Compankes Court
il pm3w of CoLET)
) et A1 We (3)
smnls] md Daniel R W EBmm Dano J Dunckiey
witrvanim] & Grant Thomton UK LU Gt Tentton UK LLP
reastratota) 30 Finsbory Cqusre 30 Finzbury 3qguare
Lanaca London
ECIP IYU ECIP Iri

AT aqintsatecs of the QDOVE COMpENY BIMCH 3 QOgress report for the penco

Te

() Ivwert dute |(=J7m:nu

©)6 Sepirhe 014

Sigred
Jdoin Agrnirsiatr
Datra 15 September 2014

Contact Detaite

¥ou ¢o nat hawe $2 glve sy Coktact

in the bax but £
¥ g5, I wil et Comparies Hause o
oemiact you X Meve i A gy of Ehe
s

The tontac] Nformason Tt you gve
al) be wzbie fo cearchers o2 the
publc recard

Dantel R W 22
Granat Thomton UK LLP

30 Finzieay Square
Landon
ECZP YU
C20 7184 2300
OO Manzher OX Exctange

Camganies Houe recetot e boroade

Wian you have cocpicted and cignes 0% form praie pond iy fae
Reg=aar of Companies at-
Compantes Hopta Ciowh Wiy CorarfCFi8 3UZ DX 33860 Cardllr




Appendix B

Joint Administrators® Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Propco No. 2 Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

Period from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Bruchmen No 4 Limited 189,328 83 2,041,110 24
Interest - Bruchmen No 4 Linited 136,143 %6 1,163,154 86
325,472 79 3,204,265 10
PAYMENTS
Jomt Administrators' Fees - 112,049 05
Legal Fees - 78,575 65
Law Debenture - 4,466 67
Data Room Costs - 428 45
Statutory Advertismg - 90 71
Professional Fees - 3,83333
Bordereaux - 2018
Irecoverable VAT - 36,231 82
Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 189,328 83 1,805,414 38
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 136,143 96 1,163,154 86
325,472 79 3,204,265 10

Balance 1in hand -




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds Propco No.1 Limited

Rulde 2.47 Form 2 24B{CH}
The Insolvency Act 1935
Admmistrator’s progress report
Name of Compory Cermpony nomber
Layds Propco No 1 Limted 05372227
nthe Cocrt caze na=mber
Hgh Court of Justce Ghancery Diviion, X242 012010
Companies Court
AN narre of cuy
{3 bt A1 We (a}
rmaia] wd Daniel R W Bmith Dard J Qunckiey
tvmim)of Grant Thomien UK LLP Grart Teewrson UK LLP
wcStemmgtratiorta) 30 Finzkory Jouare 10 Finebury 2qusre
Loanson London
EC2P ITU ECZP YU
of the sbove 7 BELXCR 3 PrOgEs report for the perog

Te

ot
Frem
By neen cala [ {b) 7 March 2014

)6 Jeglember 2014

i

Joiet Asmarpsirator

15 Jeptemoer 2014

Coatact Drtaks:

You Go ot Fare t phre any contxct
FETrEAton In D DIX GRDCIdE bt B
Wi do, 1T wil help Companies Himst &
ooinst you f there 15 8 puEty Oon e
for,

Tre eontac) trformazen St you gve
ail be vizhile to ceprthers o the
Ut rettod

Dol R W 2=
Grxmd Tharetsn UK LLP

10 Finshury Jquare
tondon
£C2P YUY
020 T84 4200
DX MuDer DX Excrange

Companies Howee recelm oxte Earoode

Wren you hawe completen and ZiGned s form, pease end o e
Regtsaar of Compasie: ag-
Compantss Hoase, Crowan Wiy, Canii CF14 3UZ DX 53860 Carurly




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Lovds Propco No. 1 Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No | Limuted
Loan - Bruchmen No 2 Limited
Loan - Bruchmen No 3 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No | Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 2 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 3 Lunited

PAYMENTS

Jont Administrators' Fees
Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs
Statutory Advertising
Professional Fees
Bordereaux

Insurance

Agents Fees
Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Linuted

Balance 1n hand

Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14

Period from
19/04/10 to 06/09/14

£ £
808,577 41 8,697,531 46
691,813 57 7,855,130 35
745,581 11 7,782,319 43
532,063 28 427229219
483,522 31 4,487,930 66
502,094 68 4,549,270 77
3,763,652 35 37,644,474 87
- 1,302,182 86

- 464,516 67

- 4,466 67

- 5,448 84

- 9071

- 3,833 33

- 256 60

. 242 58

- 3,250 00

- 334,638 20
2,245,972 09 22,216,054 79
1,517,680 26 13,309,493 62
3,763,652 35 37,644,474 87

(0.00)




Appendix B
Form 2.24B - Loyds CareCo UK Limited

Rude 2 47 Form 2. 24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1886
Admnistrator's progress report
Mame of Company Company nuher
Loydds Careco UK Listed frita 22 1)
nthe Coert case sumber
HIgh Cowt of Jurtice, Chgacery Divizian, 3337 o1 2010
Companies Coaurt
oAl At o GaTy
) et A1 we L)
) wed Canlel A W Bmith O J Dunckiry
ekt of Grant Trormton UK LLP Grard Thoron UK LLP
tvicitveota | 3] Finzbwry Dquare 30 Finzhury Squse
Lonoen Loedon
ECIP YV ECPF YU
cint acminisoraicrs O e sbove comapity sitwh & progresl report for e penod
Erom Te
FHf tmatl gute {E) 7 pdgroh 2014 )& Jeplembor 2014
2igren
Joint Adrinisirator
Oated 15 September 2014
Contact Detals.

Yo 00 15t Rave £ Cive B0y COntact

n the box e
YOO B0, [t Wil Sotn Comparses Hause to
toTiact you X Uere IS § GuETy o0 the
farm,
Tor (oaet fermaZen Siat yau gve
afl be vzhie o searmiers o the
e recsr

Camtel R W Smty
Grant Thamton UK LLP

30 Finsoury 3quare
Loion
EC2ZP YUY
020 7164 L2300
OX Suxmther OX Exrmge

Compoies HoGGE ITCeifl ey tartods

Wren you have commicie? and igned B o QEase rer A T
Regirar of Companies at-
Compantss Hozea, Crown Wiy CudInCFid RIZ DX 33080 CarTy




Appendix B
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Careco UK Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

Period from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
RECEIPTS £ £

PAYMENTS

Balance in hand




Appendix C
Basis of Administrators' Remuneration

Introduction
The following information is provided n connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanaton of Grant Thomton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

An Overview of the Case and Narrative Description of Work Carried Out
Please refer to the main body of the report

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to therr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the houtly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1 e secretanes,

cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tine they work on 1t
From From From From From
01/07/10 | 01/07/11 | 01/07/12 | 01/07/13 | 01/07/14
£ £ £ £ £
Restructuring Partners up to 535 560 080 705 725
Spectalist Tax Partners up to 625 700 700 725 740
Managers up to 405 425 440 455 470
Administrators up 1o 285 300 310 310 330
Assistants and support staff up to 195 205 210 210 230

Category 2 Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary

For your information, I provide a summary of my out of pocket expenses incurred 1n the
period from 7 March 2014 to 6 September 2014 below Please note that these were not
necessatily paid in the period

£
Other Travel 43555
Mileage 255 30
Client Disbursements 107 87
Subsistence 14 49
Storage 066

81387




Appendix C

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 time costs analysis

T S8E L BEE'CYE'T S 04C'L _.n §5¥'TL _: [11] _; 08y €T 09 Z¥8 00 20} 128 LS 988’y 99 LOE PO ZT rg’l 18101

Tr B8E BsO8LY 8281 LA ¥ —E-Fﬂnn #Fonm Fr4¥i:kq"] 29 E¥E kS1E¥E1 90 Z6E'Z LG Gir 126 ST48 Buipes |

¢ T2r a 5T93 £9 oL CLdi4d L1%49 $EZ00 4 SO 0L KAz SWEIS 85 SL98% S ST SISEY L0 UOLRR;RGY

10w 0R15Z L R 4X4 08 oeuolw.-oh_r 00 r ﬂp z 4] 00 Zrd 0Z1 Ec;cu_:ﬁﬂ

- popsd a_.:-_:_

95 Srr SrOLEOTS LI 1S 0ZrL Beu 05 88 § hZeZ raESTLLE L0 218 COZES ZN S¥8ZZ SI0RpaL D,

8UE 25T 852 rEER AT ZT¥ 0T ¥E 802 wio LT e $010¢ Ea 68 L9 ST €6 #L55Y 8T 80 Qujuue) 4 pus uojENSNWPY
_ac_._.-:u Gay 3 H 3 L2l 3 3iH F $iH 3 —H

[LIL- BN Jojrgsiujupy QAN IANT .-.n-edi Jauued

L0z 1equandes g 03 waunujodde wouy pouad ay) 10} awn pajep|osuoc)

k14l 99 60T'BLE e St a0 69¥'LL _ oris ol 8§ [1.5) 08 §41 T2 T:: 00 i%¥ 09 [1R1] LLLA

U BE 00 S9¥'581 $Z19T 00S4 B —me 59 u 00 925 8 —mJ [0 00 .G 9 0rL Buipel |

LR Z8r 00tH 1§ 30 D - 00 ZES'rE 0% e 001 +9'Z2 arie S@EEY |0 UONBSIESY,

10/AI0 8 - - o - - suonebnsaauy

. - poyad snisiH

£Eas ooriln nd:: DO SES1L 00 05 0gu o 0r 2y £ OUpAI D

a9 k44424 a8 dr 00 H8Z'2 008 a 2ol ar 9 05220 6 0rl [ 0t9 SujuuE| J puR V) ¥

"y
Ay Bay ¥ )Y 3 L 13] 3 Sl 3 sIH 3 hl?_z
inol 10}RIIS|U| WP ¥ SANNINLY JeBruw JsupuRd

pLOZ Jequaides 9 0} pLOZ yMelN 2 woiy pouad ay) 10y awn PeIEpIIOSUOD



Appendix D - An extract from the insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
Administrators

Rule 2 48A

If (a)within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—

{1) a secured creditor, or
(u)an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permussion of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further mformauon about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs) set out 1n a statement
requited by Rule 2 47(1)(db) ot (dc), the admunistrator must, within 14 days of recetpt of
the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admnistrator complies with this paragraph by esther (a)providing all of the
information asked for, or(b)so far as the administrator constders that(t)the time or cost of
preparatuon of the information would be excessive, or

{(u)disclosure of the informauon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administrauon
or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any person, or

(u)the admunistrator 1s subject to an obligaton of confidenuality in respect of the
informanon,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court wathin 21 days of—

(a)the giving by the admunsstrator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

{b)the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

And the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix E - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the Joint Administrators’ fees if
excessive

Rule 2 109

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with ether the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Applicauon may be made on the grounds that—

(a)the remuneraton charged by the admumistrator,

(b)the bass fixed for the admimstrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(c)expenses mncurred by the admunistrator,

s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excesstve or, in the case of an applicaton under sub-

paragraph (b), inapproprate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses in question (“the
relevant report”)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice,
upon recetpt of which the applicant may require the court to hst the application for a
without notice hearing If the application 1s not disiissed, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunistrator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the apphcant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

{4) If the court constders the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—

{a)an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admumstrator was entitled to
charge,

{(b)an order fixing the basis of remunecration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c)an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d)an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the adminstration,

(¢)an order that the admumstrator or the administrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
cxcess as the court may speafy,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
(c) may be made only in respect of periods after the pertod covered by the relevant

teport




